


3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Shipping and Handling Revenues and Costs

Fees billed to customers associated with shipping and handling activities are classified as revenue,
and costs associated with shipping and handling are classified as part of cost of sales.

Concentration Risk
At January 31, 2008, the Company has bank deposits in excess of federal deposit insurance.

API has five suppliers from whom approximately 37%, 34%, and 38% of its total purchases were made
during the years ended January 31, 2008, 2007, and 2006, respectively. Accounts payable to these
vendors totaled $2,524, $3,129, and $4,279 at January 31, 2008, 2007, and 2006, respectively.

Share-Based Payments

The company has certain stock-based compensation as more fully described in Note 7. The
Company adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”), Statement No. 123(R), Share-
Based Payment, on February 1, 2006, using the modified-prospective transition method.

Compensation expense (based upon the fair value on the date of grant) is recognized in the
consolidated statement of operations over the requisite service period, which for the Company is
generally the vesting period, for all new awards and unvested awards that are expected to vest over
the service period beginning on February 1, 2006.

Prior to adoption of Statement No. 123(R), the Company used the intrinsic method under APB
Opinion No. 25 in accounting for stock awards to employees. No compensation expense was
recognized during the year ended January 31, 2006, because all grants were issued at the fair value of
the Company's common stock at the date of grant.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying values of current assets and liabilities approximate fair value due to the short-term
maturities of these assets and liabilities. The carrying amount of the Company's borrowings under its
debt agreements approximates fair value, as these obligations have interest rates which vary in
conjunction with current market conditions.

Reclassifications

Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. The effect of the
reclassifications did not impact the financial position or results of operations.

12



3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
New Accounting Standards

FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an Interpretation of
Statement No. 109 (“FIN No. 48”) was originally issued with an effective date for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2006. FIN No. 48 clarifies the criteria that an individual tax position
must satisfy for some or all of the benefits of that position to be recognized in a company’s financial
statements and prescribes a recognition threshold of more-likely-than-not, and a measurement
attribute for all tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return, in order to be recognized
in the financial statements. However, FASB Staff Position FIN No. 48-2 was issued on February 1,
2008, and deferred the effective date until fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2007. The
adoption of the provisions of FIN No. 48 is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s
financial statements.

In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement No. 157, Fair Value Measurements. Statement No.
157 establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles, clarifies the definition of fair value within that framework and expands
disclosures about fair value measurements. Statement No. 157 applies whenever other standards
require (or permit) assets or liabilities to be measured at fair value, except for the measurement of
share-based payments. The statement does not expand the use of fair value in any new
circumstances. Statement No. 157 is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007,
and requires a limited form of retrospective transition, whereby the cumulative impact of the change
in principle is recognized in the opening balance in retained earnings in the fiscal year of adoption.
The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of Statement No. 157 will have on
its financial statements.

In February 2007, the FASB issued Statement No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets
and Financial Liabilities. Statement No. 159 permits entities to choose to measure many financial
instruments and certain other items at fair value and will be effective for fiscal years beginning after
November 15, 2007. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of Statement
No. 159 will have on its financial statements.

In December 2007, the FASB issued Statement No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated
Financial Statements — an amendment of ARB No. 51. Statement No. 160 requires noncontrolling
interests held by parties other than the parent in subsidiaries be clearly identified, labeled, and
presented in the consolidated statement of financial position within equity, but separate from the
parent’s equity. Statement No. 160 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008.
The Company does not expect that the adoption of Statement No. 160 will have any impact on its
financial statements.

13



4. Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment consist of the following:

2008 2007
Machinery and equipment $ 2431 $ 2,255
Buildings and leasehold improvements 1,051 032
Computer equipment, software, office furniture,
fixtures and other office equipment 12,153 11,765
Construction-n-process 63 70
15,698 15,022
Less: accumulated depreciation (11.634) (9.927)

$ 4,064 $ 5,095

The amount of the unamortized capitalized software at January 31, 2008 and 2007 was $1,843 and
$2,318, respectively. The related amortization expense during the year ended January 31, 2008 and
2007 was $707 and $1,414, respectively.

5. Revolving Line of Credit and JEM III LLC Subordinated Debt

2008 2007
Revolving line of credit $ 20,374 $ 22,100
Subordinated debt 2,000 -

$ 22374 $ 22,100

On November 2, 2007, the Company entered into a Master Affirmation and Second Amendment
Loan to Documents (the “Second Amendment”) with TD Banknorth, NA, which amends the second
Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated January 11, 2007, a
$25,000 revolving credit facility, which was set to expire on September 1, 2008. The Second
Amendment provides for a 36-month senior revolving credit facility (the “Revolving Loan Facility”)
in the amount of $32,000, subject to a borrowing base based on a formula of qualifying assets as well
as outstanding letters of credit, and expires on September 1, 2010. The proceeds of any loans made
under the Revolving Loan Facility will be used for working capital purposes in the ordinary course of
business. Changes to the debt service coverage ratios and interest rate pricing were also modified as
a result of the Second Amendment.

On May 19, 2008, the Company entered into a Master Affirmation and Third Amendment to Loan
Documents (the “Third Amendment™) with TD Banknorth, NA, which amends the Agreement by
providing: a waiver of certain covenant defaults for the periods ended October 31, 2007 and
January 31, 2008; an amendment to certain covenants; and the liability by borrower to use up to $500
of the Revolving Credit Facility to finance redemption of equity interests.

14



5. Revolving Line of Credit and JEM III LLC Subordinated Debt (continued)

The Revolving Loan Facility bears interest at the option of the borrower (i) at the prime rate in effect
from time to time, (ii) at the adjusted LIBOR for the applicable interest period plus 150, 175, 200, or
225 basis points depending upon financial ratios of the borrower, or (iii) at the FHLB Rate (the
"Federal Home Loan Bank Rate"). The Agreement contains numerous covenants, including
restrictions on mergers, consolidations and acquisitions, the incurrence of indebtedness, transactions
with affiliates, the creation of liens, and limitations on capital expenditures. Pursuant to the terms
and conditions of the Agreement, the payment of dividends on the Company's common stock is
prohibited, except with the lender's consent, and the Company is required to maintain minimum
levels of Tangible Capital Base and specified Debt Service Coverage. Substantially all of the
Company's domestic and Canadian assets are pledged as collateral under the Agreement, and the
Company guarantees all borrowings under the Agreement.

The entire Revolving Loan Facility is classified as current debt based upon the subjective
acceleration clause and required lockbox cash management agreement.

JEM III LLC, a related party, provided a loan to the Company up to $5,000 to fund operations. The
Company borrowed $3,000 during the year ended January 31, 2008. This note matures on the same
date (September 1, 2010) and is subordinate to the Revolving Loan Facility in that one of the
following conditions must be met in order for payment to be made: (i) written consent from TD
Banknorth, NA, (ii) the Revolving Loan Facility has been repaid in full and the Agreement
terminated, or (iii) the Revolving Loan Facility is not in default and the proposed payment does not
exceed the availability on the Revolving Loan Facility plus $500. As a requirement of the Second
Amendment, $1,000 was repaid upon execution of the Amendment. Interest on the subordinated debt
is at LIBOR plus 500 basis points (paid through September 2007). Accrued interest payable at
January 31, 2008, is $130.

6. Notes Payable

2008 2007
Notes payable $ 1,042 % 1,296
Less: current portion (598) (340)
Long-term portion of notes payable $ 445 $ 956

API entered into an initial parts purchase agreement on September 20, 2005, with a leading aircraft
original equipment manufacturer ("OEM") to purchase $8,300 of inventory, including a long-term
agreement to sell parts. API received approximately $7,100 of this inventory and the original
agreement was subsequently amended to reflect the actual amount of inventory received. The OEM
vendor agreed to partially finance the purchase with two promissory notes from API of $2,500 and
$1,800, with the Company entering into a guarantee agreement to ensure payment by

15



6. Notes Payable (continued)

API. These promissory notes were also subsequently amended to reflect the lower amount of
inventory actually received. The amended promissory note for $1,600 is for a term of 4 years, at
5.0% interest per annum payable quarterly through 2010. The amended promissory note for $1,400
was a non-interest bearing short-term loan and was paid off in 2006. The vendor financing
promissory notes are subordinated to the Company's Revolving Line Facility. The Company
purchased an additional $4,800 of inventory from the OEM in October of 2005. This additional
purchase and subsequent purchases from this OEM were on standard vendor terms. Future principal
payments on the notes are $598 and $445 for the years ending January 31, 2009 and 2010,
respectively.

7. Share-Based Payments

The Company has a Stock Incentive Plan (the "Plan") with a total of 1,200,000 shares of common
stock reserved for issuance. The Plan provides for the grant of incentive stock options, nonqualified
stock options, stock appreciation rights, stock grants and stock purchase rights. At January 31, 2008,
604,295 shares (after forfeitures) have been issued under the Plan.

The Company's non-employee directors receive a portion of their annual compensation in the
Company's stock. The value of stock issued is equivalent to the compensation expense, and the
number of shares issued is based upon the fair value per share at the date issued. The Company's
non-employee directors receive compensation in cash for committee meetings and special board
meetings, excluding the four regularly scheduled board meetings and the annual shareholders’
meeting that are paid for in stock as part of their annual compensation.

Compensation expense related to non-employee directors totaled $75, $75 and $108, and the number
of shares issued was 43,074, 19,641 and 26,493 for the years ended January 31, 2008, 2007 and
2006, respectively. A total of 241,345 shares have been issued to directors under the Plan.

The Company issued restricted stock awards to its President during the year ended January 31, 2008,
as follows:

2008
Weighted
Average
Number of Exercise
Shares Price
Outstanding at beginning of year - $ -
Granted 70,000 2.17
Vested (13.615) 2.17
Outstanding (nonvested) at end of year 56,385 § 2.17

16



7. Share-Based Payments (continued)

As of January 31, 2008, $122 of unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested restricted
stock awards is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of approximately 2.5
years.

The Company generally grants stock options to its employees for a fixed number of shares with an
exercise price equal to the fair value of the stock on the date of grant. The fair value of the stock
options granted was estimated at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option-pricing model
beginning on February 1, 2006.

The fair value of each option granted was estimated at the date of grant using the following
assumptions for the year ended January 31, 2008 (no options granted during the year ended January
31, 2007):

2008
Expected dividend yield 0.0%
Risk-free interest rate 4.7%
Expected volatility 33.0%
Expected life of option 5.0 years
Weighted average fair value of options granted
during the year $ .86

17



7. Share-Based Payments (continued)

All of the stock options vest ratably over two to five-year periods, beginning one year after the

date of the grant, and expire ten years after issuance.

activity related to stock options for the years ended January 31, 2008 and 2007:

Outstanding at beginning of year
Granted
Exercised

Forfeited

Outstanding at end of year

Exercisable at end of year

The following table is a summary of

2008 2007
Weighted Weighted
Number Average Number Average
of Exercise of Exercise
Options Price Options Price
77,150 $ 4.44 206,350 $ 4.37
80,000 2.49 - -
(25.,000) 4.12 (129,200) 4.33
132,150 §$ 332 77,150 $ 4.44
52,150 $ 4.58 59,268 §$ 4.50

The aggregate intrinsic value of options outstanding and exercisable at January 31, 2008, was $-0-.

The weighted average remaining contractual term of options outstanding and exercisable at January

31, 2008, is 2.7 years.

Nonvested at beginning of the year
Granted

Vested

Forfeited

Nonvested at end of the year

2008 2007

Weighted Weighted

Number Average Number Average

of Exercise of Exercise

Options Price Options Price
17,882 §$ 4.25 73,098 $ 4.42

80,000 2.49 - -
(20,659) 4.25 (27,553) 4.42
(11.667) 4.25 (27.663) 4.12
65,556 $ 2.49 17,882 $ 4.25

18



7. Share-Based Payments (continued)

As of January 31, 2008, $60 of unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested stock options is
expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of approximately 2.5 years.

The Company has an Employee Stock Purchase Plan ("ESPP"). Under the ESPP, 250,000 shares of
common stock have been reserved for issuance. With certain limitations, the plan allows for eligible
employees to purchase stock through payroll deductions at 85% of the lower of the fair value of the
Company's common stock as of the first day of each semi-annual offering period or the fair market
value of the stock at the end of the offering period. The Company issued -0-, 5,960 and 5,249 shares
of stock under the ESPP plan during the years ended January 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.
At January 31, 2008, 173,955 shares were available to be issued under the ESPP Plan.

8. Stock Repurchase Program

In a series of authorizations commencing November 3, 1999, the Company's Board of Directors
authorized a repurchase program of up to 2,118,817 shares of the Company's common stock. The
repurchases have been funded from a portion of the proceeds from the sale of its previously owned
subsidiary National Airmotive Corp., and were made from time to time in open market transactions,
block purchases, privately negotiated transactions or otherwise at prices prevailing at the time of the
repurchase. The aggregate share repurchases since the repurchase program began totaled 2,024,498
shares through January 31, 2002, at an aggregate cost of $10,708 or $5.29 per share. There have been
no repurchases since that time. Approximately 94,000 shares remain available for repurchase under
this program.

9. Income Taxes
The (provision) benefit for income taxes on continuing operations is as follows:

2008 2007 2006

Current:
Federal and foreign $ - $ 695 $ (71)
State - - -
- 695 an

Deferred:
Federal $ - $ - $ -
State - - -

Total (provision) benefit $ - $ 695 $ (71)

19



9. Income Taxes (continued)

The Company’s effective rate is as follows:

2008 2007 2006
Federal statutory rate 34.0% 34.0% 34.0%
State taxes, net of federal - - -
Foreign tax provision, net of federal - 0.4) 4.7
Net operating loss utilized - - (32.2)
Non-deductible items ()] (0.2) -
Prior year and other items (.2) - 1.4
Adjustments to tax liabilities - 5.1 -
Deferred tax valuation allowance (33.1) (33.9) (1.4)
- 4.6% 6.5%
The Company’s net deferred tax asset is as follows:
2008 2007
Deferred tax assets (liabilities):
Bad debts $ 362 $ 791
Inventory reserve 1,973 2,428
Amortization of tax goodwill 650 607
Net operating loss carryforwards 6,198 4,430
Other 59 (18)
9,242 8,238
Valuation allowance $ (9.242) $ (8.238)
Net deferred income tax asset b - $ -

The Company has net operating loss carryforwards totaling approximately $17,060 for federal
Income tax purposes, and various state net operating loss carryforwards. The carryforwards expire
between 2023 and 2028. The Company’s valuation allowance was increased $1,004, $5,601, and
$598 for the years ended January 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

10. Employee Benefits Plan

API maintains a defined contribution savings plan, qualified under Section 401(k) of the Internal
Revenue Code that covers substantially all of its full-time employees. The savings plan allows
employees to defer up to 15 percent of their salary, with the Company partially matching employee
contributions. Employees vest in the Company contribution ratably over three years. The Company
expensed $148, $181, and $164 related to the savings plan in the years ended January 31, 2008, 2007
and 2006, respectively. Employees do not have an option to invest in the Company's stock under the
savings plan.

20



11. Related Party Transactions

The Company and First Equity Development, Inc. ("First Equity") the wholly-owned subsidiary of
First Equity Group, Inc., the majority stockholder of the Company, have an agreement relating to the
allocation of potential investment and acquisition opportunities in the aerospace parts distribution
and logistics businesses. The agreement was approved by the independent members of the Board of
Directors on a month-to-month basis effective February 1, 2004. First Equity Group, Inc. is
beneficially owned by Mr. Aaron P. Hollander and Mr. Michael C. Culver, President and Chief
Executive Officer and Vice Chairman of the Company, respectively. Pursuant to the agreement,
neither First Equity nor any of its majority-owned subsidiaries will consummate any acquisition of a
majority interest in any aerospace parts distribution and logistics business anywhere in the world (a
"Covered Acquisition"), without first notifying the Company and providing the Company with the
opportunity to effect the Covered Acquisition for its own account. The Company's decision as to
whether to affect the Covered Acquisition will be made by the independent members of the Board of
Directors of the Company. The agreement can be terminated by either party upon 30 days written
notice to the other party. The agreement does not apply to any proposed acquisition by First Equity
of any business that generates less than 15% of its aggregate net sales from aerospace parts
distribution or logistics, or to any advisory services performed by First Equity on behalf of third
parties.

The Company subleases from First Equity approximately 3,000 square feet of office space in
Westport, CT. The leased space is utilized by the Company as its corporate headquarters. First
Equity also utilizes space in the same premises. The sublease, which became effective April 21,
1997, is for a period of ten years, and is cancelable by either party with six months notice. First
Equity has renewed the lease for an additional five-year period beginning in April 2007. Lease
payments under this sublease totaled approximately $89, $115, and $93, for the years ended January
31, 2008, 2007, and 2006, respectively.

The Company and First Equity also share certain common expenses that arise from sharing office
space in Westport, CT. The Company reimburses First Equity and vice versa, for expenses each
entity incurs related to the common usage of the office space. The amounts are included in the
Company's corporate expenses, and include expenses such as telephone, computer consulting, office
cleaning, office supplies and utilities. The expenses are allocated based on base salaries of the
Company's and First Equity's personnel working in the shared space. Common expenses are
approved by the Company and First Equity, prior to expenditure, when not of a recurring nature. The
allocations are reviewed by the Company's CFO and the Controller of First Equity each month. In
addition, a member of the Company's audit committee reviews the allocation of expenses quarterly.
Some business development expenses, such as joint marketing expense and business organizational
dues, are shared on an equal basis. Management believes this method of allocation is reasonable. In
addition, the amounts reimbursed by the Company are the actual costs incurred for the expense. The
Company reimbursed First Equity, $36, $50, and $52 for the years ended January 31, 2008, 2007 and
2006, respectively.

21



11. Related Party Transactions (continued)

In order to simplify the administration of payroll, certain employees of the Company who are
authorized to perform services for both the Company and First Equity are paid through the payroll of
First Equity. Employees of the Company who work exclusively for the Company by agreement are
paid through the payroll of API, the Company's principal subsidiary.

The Company paid an employee of First Equity $50 for consulting services performed exclusively
for the Company's benefit during the year ended January 31, 2007, and reimbursed First Equity for

actual travel expenses incurred. These expenses did not occur in 2008.

12. Interest Expense and Other Income (Expense), Net

Year ended January 31,
2008 2007 2006
Interest expense $ (1,957) $ (1,182) $ (234)
Foreign exchange gain (loss), as restated for 2007 539 (217) 130
Other income (expense) 19 23 (1)
$ (1,399) $ (1.376) $ (105)

The components primarily relate to interest expense on debt and foreign exchange transaction gain
(loss) from Canadian functional currency (API Ltd.).

13. Other Income
In July 2005, the Company received $567 in settlement of a distribution agreement contract dispute

between API and a vendor. The settlement consisted of $417 in damages recorded in other income,
and $150 recorded as a reduction in inventory from the repurchase of inventory held by APL

22



14. Net Income (Loss) Per Share

The following sets forth the denominator used in the computation of basic earnings per share and
earnings per share - assuming dilution.

Year ended January 31,

2008 2007 2006

Denominator for basic net income (loss) per

share — weighted average shares 7,409,332 7,362,125 7,336,925
Effect of dilutive employee stock options - - 4,082
Denominator for net income (loss) per

share — assuming dilution — adjusted

weighted average shares and assumed

conversions 7,409,332 7,362,125 7,341,007

There were 188,535 and 77,150 shares (Note 7) not considered in the loss per share computations at
January 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, as the effects were anti-dilutive.

15. Commitments and Contingencies
Commitments

The Company leases certain warehouse facilities, equipment and office space. Certain of the
Company's operating leases have options which allow the Company, at the end of the initial lease
term, to renew the leases for periods ranging from three to five years. Certain leases also allow for
cancellation of the lease upon payment of a penalty. Certain lease agreements also contain escalation
clauses that are based on the consumer price index. Future minimum rental payments under
operating leases that have initial noncancelable lease terms in excess of one year as of January 31,
2008, are as follows:

2009 $ 1,106
2010 937
2011 839
2012 801
2013 888
Thereafter 2.447
Total $_7.108

Rental expense under noncancelable operating leases amounted to $1,531, $1,212, and $1,129 for the
years ended January 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

23



15. Commitments and Contingencies (continued)
Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is subject to many levels of governmental inquiry
and investigation. Among the agencies that oversee the Company's business activities are the Federal
Aviation Administration, the Department of Transportation and the Environmental Protection
Agency. The Company does not anticipate that any action as a result of such inquiries and
investigations would have a material adverse affect on its consolidated financial position, results of
operations, cash flows or its ability to conduct business.

In the normal conduct of its business, the Company also is involved in various claims and lawsuits,
none of which, in the opinion of the Company's management, will have a material adverse impact on
the Company's consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows. The Company
maintains what it believes is adequate liability and other insurance to protect it from such claims.

24





